Tierra Linda Aircraft Fueling Facility

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure Plan (SPCC)

Tierra Linda Airport (60TE) Kerrville, Texas

Revised 1/28/2018

For the Tierra Linda Pilots' Association _______ date 1/28/18

- I. Facility Information:
 - A. Facility Name: Tierra Linda Airport (60TE)
 - B. Type of Operation: Sale of 100LL aviation fuel to Tierra Linda Pilots' Association members.

C. Location:

50 Airport Ridge

Kerrville, TX 78028

D. Mailing Address:

Tierra Linda Ranch Pilots' Association

389 Oak Alley

Kerrville, TX 78028

TCEQ Above Ground Storage Tank Registration Numbers:

Owner I.D.

27425

Facility

0052526

- II. Association and Ranch Information: The association is composed of aircraft owners and operators who are property owners at Tierra Linda Ranch. The association maintains an aircraft fueling facility for the convenience of its members. The association treasurer is responsible for fuel sales and fueling operations.
- III. Fuel Spill Potential
 - A. Spill history: NONE
 - B. Potential for spills: one 2,000-gallon above-ground 100LL fuel tank
 - C. Containment: Concrete containment basin built around fuel tank is designed to hold the maximum tank capacity.
- IV. Spill Contingency Plan

Responsible Parties and Duties: In the event of a spill, it is the responsibility of the Tierra Linda Pilots' Association to contact the ranch manager and, if appropriate and needed, one of the following emergency response teams:

TAS Environmental Services, LP 14350 Lookout Road San Antonio, TX 78233 210-496-5310 Olmos Environmental Services 207 E Sunset Rd, Ste 108 San Antonio, TX 78209-2717 210-680-8300

- V. Spill Response Plan: In the event of a fuel spill at the Tierra Linda Fueling Facility, the following procedures will be followed in the order provided:
 - Turn off power to spill area from electrical panel located across the runway at the power service entry point. Do not operate any electrical equipment inside the fuel facility enclosure.
 - Evacuate all personnel from the area. Do not attempt to move any equipment.
 - Notify the Tierra Linda Ranch manager immediately.
 - Notify the Pilots' Association president immediately.
 - If needed, call one of the emergency response teams provided in the previous section.

VI. Spill Prevention Plan

- A. Materials: Reinforced concrete containment basin, fuel pump cutoff.
- B. Testing: The Pilots' Association treasurer will inspect the fueling facility for leaks, corrosion, and other unsatisfactory or unsafe conditions. These inspections will be conducted each time the facility is refueled or at least yearly.
- C. Security: The fueling facility, including the fuel pump are kept locked.
- D. Inspections and record keeping: A copy of this plan is to be kept posted in the fueling facility enclosure. It is to be reviewed and re-approved by the TLPA membership every three years.
- E. Training and Supervision: All pilots using the facility are to be trained in proper fueling procedures and spill contingency by the TLPA Treasurer. Annually, the association president will brief association pilots on the proper fueling procedures as well as spill contingency procedures. Such briefings will be noted in the minutes of the TLPA annual meeting.